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around Calcutta has increased considerably;
and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to curb this to ensure safe movement of trains and for prevention of damage to railway tracks?

THE MINISTER OF
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) :

RAILWAYS
(a) No.

(b) Does not arise in view of the reply to part (a) above. As soon as encroachments are detected, prompt action is taken to issue quit notices failing which action under the Public Premises (Eviction of unauthorised occupants) Act, 1958 is resorted to.

Recruitment of Tleket Es_lnen

~. SHRISUBRAVELU:
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI MAYAVAN :
SHRI DEIVEEKAN :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that economy has been effected in the recruitment to the cadres of Ticket Examiners; and

(b) if so, the likely loss of revenue due to increase in ticketless travel?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) Economy in the cadre of Ticket Examiners has been made wherever feasible.

(b) Any economy that has been effected is without detriD1ent to the efficiency in checking of ticketless travel.

Salles of Pay of Trainee Asshtaot Station Masten and Permaneat

Station Masten

9067. SHRI MAYAVAN :
SHRI DEIVEEKAN :
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI KAMALANATHAN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the scales of pay of trainee Assistant Station Masters and Permanent Station
Maiters ;

(b) whether there is considerable disparity in their scales of pay ; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M POONACHA): (a) to (c).
A trainee Assistant Station Master during training gets a stipend at the rate of Rs. 130 p.m. and on his posting to a working post, he gets a starting pay of Rs. ISO p.m. in the Authorised scale of Rs. 130-
240. The scales of pay for Assistant Station Masters and Stations Masters are:

Assistant Station Masters
Rs. 130-240 (with a minimum start

Rs.205·280
Rs.250-380
Rs.335-425

Stal:on Mas ters
Rs.205.280
Rs.250-380
Rs.335-425
Rs.370-475

of Rs. ISO)

Rs. 450·575 (Station Suprintendent-
Non-gazetted)

The trainee Assistant Station Masters get stipend only during the training and Station Masters draw pay in the regular scales of pay. There are two different categories and thus a comparison between them is not apt.

Marming of Traios by Trayelliog Ticket
EDminers

9068. SHRI KAMALANATHAN :
SHRI MAYAVAN :
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI DEIVEEKAN :

Will tbe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to slate:

(a) the number of trains, Division.wise, whicb are not manned by the Travolliq Ticket Examiners ; and

(b) the reasons for not manDing some trains by Travelling Ticket Examiners ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) and (b).
Statistics regarding the number of trains Division-wise which are not manned by Travelling Ticket Examiners, are not main. tained. Out of a tOlal number of about 4,9SO trains run per day on the Indian Railways, which include Mail/Express, Passenger and Suburban trains, only impor. tant trains are manned by Travellinll Ticket Examiners. On all other passenger carry. illl trains, frequent checks are exwcised eitber by TravelJill8 Ticket Examiners in rolation or these trains aro cbecked by Divisional/Headquarters Flyill8 Squads of Travelling Ticket Examinors.

RaHway Eqlneers of Ranway
Eledrt6qtioo Scbellle

9069. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU:
Will tbe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased tn state:

(a~ whether any foreign country has sought to utilise the skill of our -Railway
Engineers ; - .

(b) if so, the names of countries which are willing to engaged our skilled personnel of tbe Railway Electrification Scbeme;
and

(c) if not, tbe efforts made by Government to acbieve it?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) Yes.

(b) No country bas made any sucb
. request &0 far.

(c) Requests for such aasistance are senrally received tbrougb the Ministry of External Affairs and are respoaded to promptly and sympatbetically.

Parella_e of Coal Ity Public Sector
Undertakings

9070. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU:
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state how much of PHlllic sector requiremnts of coal are purcbased from (i) privately own~ collieries. and (ii) N~~I Coal Development Corporation.? ..... .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINes AND ME-TALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): After decoatrol of coal all consumers includiog public sector undertakings obtain tbeir coal requirements direct from tbe producers. As SuCh information about tbe quantity of coal porchased by tbe Public Sector undertakings from the privately owned collieries is not available. .

In so far as tbe National Coal Develop. ment Corporation is cOlICerned, duriq
1967-68 it supplied about 8.10 million
lonnes of coal to Public Sector undertakings. including State Electricity Boards ;
Railways and Steel Plants.

New Railway St.ttou at Kaebra

9071. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU
Will tbe Mini&ter of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the 1000ai inhabitants of Kachra between Hatoa Road and Maltipur on the Ealtern Railway (Sealdah Division) have been requestins Government to sanction a new station there; and

(b) if so, tbe stopa taken so far in thil regard? .

THE MINISTER OF RAlLWA YS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) and (b).
No representation bal been ~ived from tbe local inbabitants of Kacbra for the openiug of a new Itation tbere. However a proposal for the openilll of a halt station at Mirzanagar-Kankra between Harua Road and Malatipur stations was examined but it could not be accepted for want or adequate justification.

N.C.D.C M .....

9072. SHill S. K. T APURIAH :
Will the Minister of STEEL, -MINES AND MBTALS be pleased to state:

(a) tbe demurrage and other penaltlos paid by the Nationsl Coal Develop_t Corporation mines on tran!portation of coal durilll the-last year :

(b) whether such payments are consi. dered abnormal and bow they CGlllPllre with such average payments by coal industry in tbe !,rivato wctor ; R:tId

(c) tbe steps taken to reduce tbe incidence of demurrale .,-

THE MINISTER Of'STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS !sHltl P. C. SETHI): (a) to (c). The illformation is 'heInl collected BOd will be laid 011 tbe Table of tho
House.

Coal I.atry
9073. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Wilt tbe Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to slate:

(a) wbether Government's attention

